establishment fees forecast total at 14 March 2024)4into equity via set off of the subscription amount payable by it under the entitlement offer.
4. All US$ amounts related to the sources & uses of funds have been converted to A$ at an exchange rate of 0.6586 US$: 1 A$

Offer proceeds to advance Baniaka, corporate and general working capital, payment
of creditors, and via the Entitlement Offer subscription set-off, conversion of Tembo
Capital loans to equity

14

Pro forma capital structure

1. 1:1 New Options issued in Placement Tranche 1; 1:3 New Options issued in Placement Tranche 2 and Entitlement Offer (A$0.20, 31 Mar 26); also includes existing
5.5 million options and 10 million options to be issued to the Joint Lead Managers.

2. Tembo, Genmin’s largest shareholder has committed to convert its existing unsecured loans (approximately A$8.25 million - principal, capitalised interest
and establishment fees forecast total at 14 March 2024)5 into equity via set off of the subscription amount payable by it under the entitlement offer.

3. Pro forma cash of A$12.6 million is net of Tembo loan conversion, costs of the Offer & creditor payments assuming A$28.3 million placement and entitlement
offer proceeds received.

4. Implied enterprise Value = Market Cap. at the Offer Price less Cash.
5. All US$ amounts related to the pro forma capital structure have been converted to A$ at an exchange rate of 0.6586 US$: 1 A$.

Item Units
Existing (as

at 31
December

2023)

Pro forma (assuming
total raise of

A$28.3M)

Shares on issue M 451.5 734.2
Market capitalisation at Offer Price A$M 45.1 73.4
Options M 5.5 139.31

Performance rights M 3.8 3.8
Tembo loans A$M 8.1 Nil2

Cash A$M 0.1 12.63

Implied Enterprise Value at the Offer Price4 A$M 60.7

15

Equity Raising timetable

Indicative Timetable Date
Announcement of Offer and lodgement of Prospectus with ASIC Wednesday, 7 February 2024

Settlement of New Shares issued under Tranche 1 Tuesday, 13 February 2024

Record date for the Entitlement Offer 4.00pm AWST on Tuesday, 13 February 2024

Allotment of New Shares issued under Tranche 1 Wednesday, 14 February 2024

Despatch notice of EGM Wednesday, 14 February 2024

Entitlement Offer opens Friday, 16 February 2024

Entitlement Offer closes 5:00pm AWST on Tuesday, 12 March 2024

ASX announcement of the results of the Entitlement Offer Thursday, 14 March 2024